102073440

## IT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

TION FORM COVER SHEET FOR PATENTS <u>APF</u>

PENDIX B		U	. 1	u
			• •	7

	102010440				
To the Ho	norable Commissioner of Patents and Trade eof.				
1.	Name of conveying party(ies): A. Kelly W. Buchner	2.	Name and address of recein party(ies):	ving	
	Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No		MicroVas Technologies, Inc		
3. <u>X</u> —	Nature of Conveyance:AssignmentMergerSecurity AgrChange of NameOther		al Address: 7608 E. 91 <sup>st</sup> Street, #200 Tulsa, OK 74133 Address: (same)	1046 U.S 10/1313	
		Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?Yes _X_No			
4.	number(s):		10131		
If this doo	cument is being filed together with a new app	lication, the	execution date of the applica	tion is: 4/24/02	
A.	A. Patent Application No.		Patent No.		
A	dditional Numbers Attached?Yes <u>X</u> No				
CC	<ol><li>Name and Address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:</li></ol>		6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1		
	ame: Frank J. Catalano	7.	Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$4	0.00	
	ddress: Frank J. Catalano, P.C. 810 S. Cincinnati, Suite 405 Tulsa, OK 74119	8. (Attac by de	_X_Enclosed _X_Authorized to be charge deposit account  Deposit Account No. <u>03-112</u> h duplicate copy of this page posit account.)	<u>27</u>	
	DO NOT U	SE THIS SPA	ACE		
9. St	atement and signature.	7		h	
To	o the best of my knowledge and belief, the followy is a true copy of the orig <del>inal docume</del> nt.	regoing infor	mation is true and correct an	d any attached	
	CATALANO Person Signing Signature	# Cir	Date 4-14-	02,	

04/29/2002 WABDELR1 00000005 10131376

02 FC:581

40.00 OP

**PATENT** 

**REEL: 012832 FRAME: 0940** 

EL22380370945 4/24/02

**ASSIGNMENT** 

WHEREAS, KELLY W. BUCHNER, a citizen of the United States, residing at Tulsa, in

the County of Tulsa, State of Oklahoma, (hereinafter called ASSIGNOR), has invented

certain new and useful improvements in

Procedure and Machine for Electro-Inducing/Stimulating Deep Layered Muscle Contractions Using a Biphasic Faradic Pulse Sequence

for which he has made application for Letters Patent of the United States, the said

application having been executed on even date herewith; and

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR, the said inventor, is now the exclusive owner of said

application, the invention described and claimed therein, and all rights in, to and under the

same; and

WHEREAS, MICROVAS TECHNOLOGIES, INC., a corporation created and existing

under the laws of the State of Oklahoma, doing business in Tulsa, in the State of

Oklahoma (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), is desirous of acquiring the entire right,

title and interest in and to the aforementioned invention and in, to and under any and all

Letters Patent of the United States and in any and all foreign countries thereof;

NOW, THEREFORE, this indenture witnesseth that for and in consideration of the sum

of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is

hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR, the said inventor, has sold, assigned, transferred and

set over and does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to the said ASSIGNEE, the

said invention and application, and any and all divisions and continuations thereof, and any

and all Letters Patent of the United States, its territorial possessions, and any and all

foreign countries which may be granted therefor, and any and all reissues of said Letters

Patent, including the subject matter of any and all claims which may be obtained in every

1

PATENT

REEL: 012832 FRAME: 0941

such patent, the same to be held and enjoyed by the said ASSIGNEE for its own use and

behoof, and for the use and behoof of its successors, assigns, or other legal

representatives, to the end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent of the United

States, territories and foreign countries are or may be granted or reissued, as fully and

entirely as same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR, if this assignment and

sale had not been made.

AND, ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents to

issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States on said invention, or resulting from

said application, and from any and all divisions and continuations thereof to the said

**ASSIGNEE**, of the entire interest, and hereby covenants that he has full right to convey the

entire interest therein assigned, and that he has not executed and will not execute any

agreement in conflict therewith.

AND, ASSIGNOR further hereby covenants and agrees that he will, at any time, upon

request, at the expense of said ASSIGNEE, execute and deliver any and all papers that

may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said invention, and to said Letters

Patent as may be granted therefor, in said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, or other

legal representatives, and that if said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, or other legal

representatives shall desire to file any divisional or continuation application, or to secure

a reissue of such Letters Patent, or to file a disclaimer relating thereto, will, upon request,

sign all papers, make all rightful oaths, and do all acts requisite for the filing of such

divisional or continuing application, or such application for reissue and procuring thereof,

and for the filing of such disclaimers, without further compensation, but at the expense of

said **ASSIGNEE**, its successors or other legal representatives.

AND, ASSIGNOR does further covenant and agree, that he will, at any time, upon

2

PATENT REEL: 012832 FRAME: 0942 request, communicate to said **ASSIGNEE**, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, at its expense, such facts relating to said invention and Letters Patent or the history thereof, as may be known to them, and testify as to the same in any interference or other litigation, when requested to do so.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this <u>J45</u> day of April, 2002.

KELLY W. BUCHNER

STATE OF OKLAHOMA )
SS.
COUNTY OF TULSA )

RECORDED: 04/24/2002

On this day of April, 2002, before me personally appeared **KELLY W**. **BUCHNER** to me known to be the person described hereinabove who executed the foregoing Assignment, and who acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the reasons and purpose therein set forth.

Marcia a Snyur Notary Public

My Commission Expires: 6-1-05